introduced CNNC Fund, CAIIF and CAIC as our Pre-IPO Investors. Meanwhile, our controlling
shareholder CNNC further injected capital in our Company, both directly and through its controlled
entities.

On December 21, 2016, the Company, CNNC, CIAE, NPIC, CNNC Fund, 404 Company,
Baoyuan Investment, CAIIF and CAIC entered into the capital contribution agreement (the “Capital
Contribution Agreement”), pursuant to which the parties thereto agreed to inject capital and
subscribe Shares in our Company, upon completion of which, the registered share capital of our
Company increased from RMB200,000,000 to RMB239,906,100. The capital contribution was fully
paid on an irrevocable basis on January 10, 2017 and completed on March 14, 2017.

120

HISTORY, DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

The following table sets out details of the Capital Contribution Agreement, the number of
Shares subscribed by, and shareholding percentage of, each party in our Company before and after
such capital contribution:

Party name

Subscription
amount

(RMB thousand)

Before the capital contribution After the capital contribution

Number of
Shares

subscribed
Shareholding

percentage

Number of
Shares

subscribed
Shareholding

percentage

CNNC ..... 60,000 103,860,000 51.93% 106,676,900 44.47%
CIAE ..... 100,000 53,840,000 26.92% 58,534,800 24.40%
NPIC ..... 100,000 42,300,000 21.15% 46,994,800 19.59%
CNNC Fund ..... 400,000 — — 18,779,300 7.83%
404 Company ..... 80,000 — — 3,755,900 1.57%
Baoyuan Investment ..... 30,000 — — 1,408,500 0.59%
CAIIF ..... 30,000 — — 1,408,500 0.59%
CAIC ..... 50,000 — — 2,347,400 0.98%

Total ..... 850,000 200,000,000 100.00% 239,906,100 100.00%

The subscription amount of each party above was determined after arm’s length negotiations by
reference to the valuation performed by an Independent Third Party, China United Assets Appraisal
Group Co., Ltd. ( ), who conducted the valuation of our Shareholders’ equity
interest as at the valuation reference date, i.e. December 31, 2015, using the income approach.

121

HISTORY, DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Su
m

m
ar

y
of

th
e

C
ap

it
al

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n

T
he

fo
ll

ow
in

g
ta

bl
e

se
ts

ou
ta

su
m

m
ar

y
of

th
e

ca
pi

ta
lc

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n:

N
am

e

D
at